
EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. 
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.      Page 1 

TOWN OF ELLENBORO 
RITCHIE COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 

WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
CONTRACT #1 – WATER LINE EXTENSION 

THRASHER PROJECT # 101-010-1234 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Water System Improvements Project, Contract #1 – 
Water Line Extension will be received at the offices of The Thrasher Group, located at 600 
White Oaks Blvd., Bridgeport, Harrison County, West Virginia, until 2:00 p.m., L.P.T., on 
Thursday, August 20 2020, for furnishing labor and materials and performing all Work set forth 
in the Contract Documents prepared by The Thrasher Group, Inc.  Immediately following the 
scheduled closing time for the reception of Bids, all proposals which have been submitted in 
accordance with the conditions of the Contract Documents will be publicly opened and read 
aloud.  Attendance at this bid opening will also be available through conference call.  The 
conference call in number will be provided via Addendum.   
The approximate quantities of work to be bid upon are described as follows: 

1 LS Mobilization/Demobilization, 1 LS Erosion and Sediment Control, 2,075 LF 6” 
PVC C-900 DR-14 Water Pipe, 9,750 LF 6” PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Pipe, 2,600 LF 
4” PVC DR18 (Remove and Replace), 275 LF 3/4” Blue Polyethylene SDR-9 Service 
Tubing, 10 LF 12” Steel Casing (Open Cut), 35 LF 12” Steel Casing (Bore & Jack), 1 
EA 4” Gate Valve with Box and Lid, 10 EA 6” Gate Valve with Box and Lid, 1 EA Fire 
Hydrant Assembly Complete, 1 EA Relocate Fire Hydrant Assembly Complete, 5 EA 
Flushing Hydrant Complete, 1 LS Meter Vault Upgrades, 1 LS Control Valve Vault and 
Components Complete, 1 LS Package Booster Pump Station with Site Work Complete, 
1 EA Relocate Existing Meter Service, 3 EA ¾” Air Release Valves, 22 EA Concrete 
Anchors, 35 LF HMA Driveway/Road Repair, 1,350 LF Gravel Driveway/Road Repair, 
1,800 LF Erosion Control Matting, 205 LF Stream Bank Slope Protection, 12,700 LF 
Reclamation of Disturbed Areas, 1 LS SCADA and Control Systems. 

 
The Work will be substantially completed within 180 calendar days after the date when the 
Contract Times commence to run and completed and ready for final payment within 30 days 
after the date when the Contract Times commence to run. Liquidated damages shall be $1000 per 
day. 
 
The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: The Thrasher Group, Inc., 600 White Oaks 
Blvd., Bridgeport, WV 26330. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the 
Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 pm and may 
obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below. 
Complete sets of Bidding Documents may be obtained from the office of Thrasher, 600 White 
Oaks Boulevard, P. O. Box 940, Bridgeport, WV 26330, for the following costs:  



EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. 
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.      Page 2 

• Bidding Documents issued as hard copy drawings and hard copy specifications are 
available for $125.00 per set.  

 
Electronic sets of Bidding Documents may be obtained from QuestCDN.com for the following 
costs: 
  

• Bidding Documents issued as digital drawings and digital specifications, are available for 
$30.00 per set via the following link: 

 
https://qap.questcdn.com/qap/projects/prj_browse/ipp_browse_grid.html?projType=all&prov
ider=5828748&group=5828748 
 

Amounts paid are not subject to refund. 
 
Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be available from the Issuing Office.  Neither Owner 
nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including 
Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than the Issuing Office. 
Bidding Documents also may be examined at: 
 

Town of Ellenboro   The Thrasher Group, Inc. 
 100 School Street     600 White Oaks Boulevard 
 Ellenboro, WV 26346   Bridgeport, WV 26330 
 
 Contractor's Association of WV 
 2114 Kanawha Boulevard East 
 Charleston, WV  25311 
 
A two envelope system will be used.  
 
 Envelope No. 1 must have the following information presented on the front: 
 
 Name and address of Bidder 

Bid on Contract – Water System Improvements Project, Contract #1 – Water Line 
Extension 

Received by the Town of Ellenboro 
  
Envelope No. 2 labeled “Bid Proposal” shall also be placed inside of Envelope #1.   
 
Envelope No. 1 will be opened first and the Bid Opening Requirement items checked for 
compliance as outlined on the Bid Opening Checklist on page BOR - 1 of these contract 
documents. If such documents are found to be in order, Envelope No. 2 “Bid Proposal”, will then 
be opened and will be publicly read aloud.  If the documents required to be contained in 
Envelope No. 1 are not in order, Envelope No. 2 “Bid Proposal” will not be opened and the Bid 
will be considered non-responsive and will be returned to the Bidder. 
 
A bidder may not withdraw his bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the 
opening of bids. 

https://qap.questcdn.com/qap/projects/prj_browse/ipp_browse_grid.html?projType=all&provider=5828748&group=5828748
https://qap.questcdn.com/qap/projects/prj_browse/ipp_browse_grid.html?projType=all&provider=5828748&group=5828748


EJCDC® C-111, Advertisement for Bids for Construction Contracts. 
Copyright © 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.      Page 3 

 
Bids shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond payable to Town of Ellenboro in an 
amount equal to five percent (5%) of the base bid. 
 
Contractor is required to provide the Drug Free Workplace Certification in accordance with WV 
Code 21-1D-5. 
 
All Bidders are required to have a West Virginia Contractor’s License per Section §21-11-11 of 
the West Virginia Code. 
 
Bids received after the scheduled closing time for the reception of bids will be returned 
unopened to the bidders. 
 
The Town of Ellenboro reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 
A pre-bid conference will be held at The Thrasher Group, Inc. located at 600 White Oaks Blvd., 
Bridgeport, Harrison County, West Virginia, on Thursday, August 6, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. 
Attendance at the pre-bid conference is highly encouraged but is not mandatory.  If you cannot 
attend in person, you may join the meeting by conference call.  The call-in information is as 
follows:  Call in number:  304-391-5940.  Conference number:  1303149.  There is no PIN 
number to enter.  
 

Steve Lewis, Mayor 
       Town of Ellenboro 
 
The Thrasher Group, Inc. 
600 White Oaks Boulevard 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
 

END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 


	1 LS Mobilization/Demobilization, 1 LS Erosion and Sediment Control, 2,075 LF 6” PVC C-900 DR-14 Water Pipe, 9,750 LF 6” PVC C-900 DR-18 Water Pipe, 2,600 LF 4” PVC DR18 (Remove and Replace), 275 LF 3/4” Blue Polyethylene SDR-9 Service Tubing, 10 LF 1...

